

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICIA CAPLINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC. AND
MEDTRONIC SOFAMOR DANEK USA, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. DOBBS
HOLLADAY & CHILTON, PLLC
204 N. Robinson
Suite 1550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405-236-2343

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Federal Medical Device Regulation	4
2. Preemption Under the MDA.....	7
3. Medtronic’s Infuse Bone Graft Device.....	10
4. Patricia Caplinger’s Injuries	13
5. Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Courts of Appeals Widely Misapply <i>Lohr</i> and <i>Riegel</i>	16
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with <i>Lohr</i> and <i>Riegel</i>	17
B. As the United States Agrees, the Appellate Courts Misunderstand <i>Riegel</i>	21
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Decisions of Other Federal Courts of Appeals.....	23
III. The Court Below Incorrectly Decided A Recurring Question of Importance.	26
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Court of appeals decision and dissenting opinion
(Apr. 21, 2015)1a

District court decision denying motion for
reconsideration (Apr. 8, 2013)45a

District court decision (Feb. 6, 2013).....48a

District court judgment (Feb. 6, 2013).....83a

Court of appeals order denying petition for
rehearing (May 14, 2015)84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	2, 23
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	9, 26
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 413 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	27
<i>Garross v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 809 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	27
<i>Hafer v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1648978 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 13, 2015)	27
<i>Houston v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	27
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 Fed. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2011)	21, 25
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	27
<i>McCormick v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 101 A.3d 467 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013).....	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	passim

<i>Otis-Wisher v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3557011 (2d Cir. June 9, 2015).....	27
<i>Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. Aug. 21, 2013).....	27, 29
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	passim
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Walker v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 670 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331	7
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B)	7
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A)	5, 19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(B)	5, 19
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(1).....	5

21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(3)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 396	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729	11

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 801.39(a)(1).....	19
21 C.F.R. § 803.3	6
21 C.F.R. § 803.9	6
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a)	6
21 C.F.R. § 807.92(a)(5).....	6
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	3, 8
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(d)(1).....	25

Miscellaneous

Armstrong & Burton, <i>Medtronic linked to surgery problems</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 4, 2008.....	11
Eugene J. Carragee, et al., <i>A challenge to integrity in spine publications: years of living dangerously with the promotion of bone growth factors</i> , 11 The Spine Journal 463 (June 2011), available at http://www.researchgate.net/publication/51467883_A_challenge_to_integrity_in_spine_publication_Years_of_living_with_the_promotion_of_bone_growth_factors	12, 13
Editorial, <i>Sponsorship, Authorship, and Accountability</i> , 345 New Eng. J. Med. 825 (Sept. 13, 2001)	28

FDA, Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices of the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices (Jan. 2009), <i>available at</i> www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ ucm125126.htm	7
FDA, Guidance for Industry: The 510(k) Program: Evaluating Substantial Equivalence in Premarket Notifications (July 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/ .../UCM284443.pdf	6, 7
Mark A. Ford, <i>Another Use of OxyContin: The Case for Enhancing Liability for Off-Label Drug Marketing</i> , 83 B.U. L. Rev. 429 (2003).....	28
Henry A. Waxman, <i>A History of Adverse Drug Experiences: Congress Had Ample Evidence to Support Restrictions on the Promotion of Prescription Drugs</i> , 58 Food & Drug L.J. 299 (2003)	28
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Stengel</i> , No. 12-1351 (U.S. filed May 20, 2014), <i>available at</i> www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/ 2013/01/01/2012-1351.pet.ami.inv.pdf	2, 21, 22, 23, 29
